Relying on the representations, warranties, covenants and indemnities provided by the

Company, and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Investor shall, on

the Closing Date, subscribe to, and the Company shall issue, allot and deliver to the Investor,

free from all Encumbrances, at Closing, 69,750 (Sixty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred and

Fifty) Series K CCPS, on a partly paid basis (as detailed under Clause 3 of this Agreement),

at a face value of INR 50 (Rupees Fifty only) per Series K CCPS, having the terms and

conditions as specified in the Schedule 5 (the “Subscription Securities”) for an

[...]

“CCPS” means non-cumulative compulsorily convertible preference shares of the Company having a 

face value of INR 50 (Rupees Fifty only), having the terms and conditions as specified in the 

Schedule 5. 

“CCPS Subscription Price” means the Aggregate Subscription Amount divided by 69,750 (Sixty 

Nine Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty), which is the subscription price per Series K CCPS. 

“Claims” means any and all direct or indirect, demands, claims, notices of violation, notices of 

probable violation, filings, investigations, administrative proceedings, actions, causes of action, suits,